

23-7370-cv(L), 23-7464-cv(XAP), 23-7614-cv(XAP)

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETERSEN ENERGIA INVERSORA S.A.U., PETERSEN ENERGIA S.A.U.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

ARGENTINE REPUBLIC,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

YPF, S.A.,
Defendant-Conditional Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York
(No. 1:15-cv-02739) (Hon. Loretta A. Preska)

Brief of Amicus Curiae American Association for Justice in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants

Jeffrey R. White
American Association for Justice
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 617-5620
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Robert S. Peck
Center for Constitutional Litigation, PC
1901 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1101
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

**I. THE FACTORS CONSIDERED AND THE ULTIMATE ASSESSMENT
MADE BY THE DISTRICT COURT ON THE ISSUE OF FORUM NON
CONVENIENS DESERVES THE DEFERENCE THIS COURT
NORMALLY ACCORDS FORUM NON CONVENIENS DECISIONS...4**

**II. THOSE WHO UTILIZE THE NYSE TO SEEK CAPITAL OR INVEST
SHOULD UNDERSTAND THAT THEIR CHOICE HAS
IMPLICATIONS FOR ANY SUBSEQUENT ADJUDICATION AND
THAT THE UNITED STATES THEN HAS A SUBSTANTIAL
INTEREST IN PROVIDING REDRESS.7**

**A. Foreign Companies Utilize U.S. Stock Exchanges Because They
Provide Access to a Robust Market of Confident and Willing
Investors Protected by U.S. Securities Laws.....7**

**B. The United States Maintains a Significant Interest in Protecting
Investors Who Utilize Domestic Exchanges.....11**

1. *Listing on a U.S. Stock Exchange Triggers a Significant U.S. Interest
in Protecting Investors, Regardless of the Domicile of the Investors.*
.....11

2. *Personal Jurisdiction Precedent Provides Useful Lessons in
Evaluating the Issues Raised by Forum Non Conveniens.14*

3. *The Same Considerations that Are Decisive in Personal-Jurisdiction
Cases Ought to Guide the Factors Considered in Deciding Forum
Non Conveniens Questions.16*

a. *The decision to list with the NYSE supports deference to the
plaintiffs’ choice of venue.....17*

- b. *The decision to list with the NYSE and the protections that act of listing affords under U.S. law to investors, which are unavailable in Argentina, suggests that no adequate alternative forum exists.*18
- c. *The Republic provides no basis to suggest it has private-factors considerations to support its argument.*.....21
- d. *The decision to list with the NYSE supports plaintiffs’ side of the public-factors considerations.*.....22

III. INTERNATIONAL COMITY PROVIDES NO ALTERNATIVE BASIS FOR REVERSING THE DISTRICT COURT.....24

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adam v. Saenger</i> , 303 U.S. 59 (1938)	15
<i>Alcoa S. S. Co. v. M/V Nordic Regent</i> , 654 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 1980).....	6
<i>Animal Sci. Prod., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 585 U.S. 33 (2018)	14, 22
<i>Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Texas</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013)	7
<i>Berizzi Bros. Co. v. S.S. Pesaro</i> , 271 U.S. 562 (1926)	26
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017)	26
<i>Cap. Currency Exch., N.V. v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 155 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>DiRienzo v. Philip Servs. Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13, 21, 23, 24
<i>Esso Expl. & Prod. Nigeria Ltd. v. Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp.</i> , 40 F.4th 56 (2d Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>Eternity Glob. Master Fund Ltd. v. Morgan Guar. Tr. Co.</i> , 375 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	6
<i>Harsco Corp. v. Segui</i> , 91 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 1996)	19

<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	24
<i>Howe v. Goldcorp Invs., Ltd.</i> , 946 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>In re Maxwell Commc’n Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>In Re: Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 8 F.4th 136 (2d Cir. 2021).....	24, 25
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001)	8, 20
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24, 25
<i>Kloeckner Reederei und Kohlenhandel v. A/S Hakedal</i> , 210 F.2d 754 (2d Cir.).....	8, 20
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	15
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	14, 15, 16
<i>Mgmt. Techs., Inc. v. Morris</i> , 961 F. Supp. 640 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	19
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	11, 17
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 20
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Min. & Mill. Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917)	14

<i>Petersen Energia Inversora S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic & YPF S.A.</i> , 895 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2018).....	13, 17, 26
<i>Petersen Energia Inversora S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic</i> , No. 15 CIV. 2739 (LAP), 2020 WL 3034824 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2020)	12, 17, 23, 26
<i>Petersen Energia Inversora, S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic</i> , No. 15-CV-2739(LAP), 2016 WL 4735367 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2016).....	21
<i>Petrowski v. Hawkeye-Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 495 (1956)	15
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	4, 5, 6, 20
<i>R. Maganlal & Co. v. M.G. Chem. Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Rogers v. Hill</i> , 60 F.2d 109 (2d Cir. 1932)	19
<i>Rosenfield v. Achleintner</i> , No. 651578/2020, slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 22, 2023).....	14
<i>Scottish Air Int’l, Inc. v. British Caledonian Grp., PLC</i> , 81 F.3d 1224 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988)	7
<i>Tolbert v. Queens Coll.</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Victory Transp. Inc. v. Comisaria Gen. de Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964)	15
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH & Co. KG</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7214.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 77q.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78b.....	11
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	11
2020 Holding Foreign Companies Accountable Act, Pub. L. No. 116-222, 134 Stat. 1063	12
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	26

Other Authorities

<i>Chinese Companies Listed on Major U.S. Stock Exchanges</i> , U.S.-China Econ. & Sec. Rev. Comm’n (Jan. 8, 2024), https://www.uscc.gov/research/chinese-companies-listed-major-us-stock-exchanges	9
Curtis J. Milhaupt & Wentong Zheng, <i>Beyond Ownership: State Capitalism and the Chinese Firm</i> , 103 Geo. L.J. 665 (2015)	9
David Cluxton, <i>Getting FNC Back on the Right Track: A Critical Re-Evaluation of the Federal Doctrine of Forum Non Conveniens</i> , 41 U. Haw. L. Rev. 72 (2018).....	6
Larry Catá Backer, <i>The Rule of Law, the Chinese Communist Party, and Ideological Campaigns: Sange Daibiao (the Three Represents), Socialist Rule of Law, and Modern Chinese Constitutionalism</i> , 16 Transnat’l L. & Contemp. Probs. 29 (2006).....	10
Li-Wen Lin & Curtis J. Milhaupt, <i>We Are the (National) Champions: Understanding the Mechanisms of State Capitalism in China</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 697 (2013).....	9
Li-Wen Lin, <i>State Ownership and Corporate Governance in China: An Executive Career Approach</i> , 2013 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 743 (2013).....	9

Our Goals, U.S. Secs. Exch. Comm’n (Apr. 6, 2023),
<https://www.sec.gov/our-goals>8

Steven A. Ramirez, *The Virtues of Private Securities Litigation:
An Historic and Macroeconomic Perspective*, 45 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 669 (2014)
.....10

Tim Smart, *The 10 Largest Economies in the World*,
U.S. News & World Rep. (Feb. 22, 2024), [https://www.usnews.com/
news/best-countries/articles/the-top-10-economies-in-the-world](https://www.usnews.com/news/best-countries/articles/the-top-10-economies-in-the-world).....9
